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black-nero-negro-preto-μαύρος-must-melns-juodas-czarny-schwarz-noir-zwart-negru
черно-црн-črna-crno-черный-чорний-қара-černá-čierna-fekete-svart-musta-svart-sort
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brunt-ruskea-brunt-brun-kahverengi-donn

blue (gray)-blu (grigio)-azul (gris)-azul (cinza)-μπλε (γκρι)-sinine (hall)-zila (pelēka)
mėlyna(pilkas)-niebieski (szary)-blau (grau)-bleu (gris)-blauw (grijs)-albastru (gri)
синьо (сиво)-плава (сива)-modro(sivo)-plava (siva)-синий (серый)-синій (сірий)
көк (сұр)-modrý (šedá)-modrý(sivá)-kék (szürke)-blå (grå)-sininen (harmaa)-blå (grå)
blåt (gråt)-mavi (gri)-gorm (liath)

yellow/green-giallo/verde-amarillo/verde-amarelo/verdeκίτρινο/πράσινο-kollane/roheline
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жълто/зелено-жуто/зелена-rumeno/zeleno-žuto/zelena-желтый/зеленый-gul/grønn
жовтий/зелений-жасыл/сары-žlutá/zelená-žltá/zelená-sárga/zöld-keltainen/vihreä
gul/grön-gul/grøn-sarı/yeşil-buí/glas
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
EN

Before using the appliance, read these safety 
instructions. Keep them nearby for future reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide 
important safety warnings to be observed at all times. 
The manufacturer declines any liability for failure to 
observe these safety instructions, for inappropriate 
use of the appliance or incorrect setting of controls.

WARNING: If the hob surface is cracked, do not use 
the appliance - risk of electric shock.

WARNING: Danger of �re: Do not store items on the 
cooking surfaces.

CAUTION: The cooking process has to be supervised. A 
short cooking process has to be supervised continuously.

WARNING: Unattended cooking on a hob with fat 
or oil can be dangerous - risk of �re. NEVER try to 
extinguish a �re with water: instead, switch o� the 
appliance and then cover �ame e.g. with a lid or a �re 
blanket.

Do not use the hob as a work surface or support. 
Keep clothes or other �ammable materials away from 
the appliance, until all the components have cooled 
down completely - risk of �re.

Metallic objects such as knives, forks, spoons and 
lids should not be placed on the hob surface since they 
can get hot.

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept away 
from the appliance. Young children (3-8 years) should 
be kept away from the appliance unless continuously 
supervised. Children from 8 years old and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge can 
use this appliance only if they are supervised or have 
been given instructions on safe use and understand the 
hazards involved. Children must not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must not be 
carried out by children without supervision.

After use, switch o� the hob element by its control 
and do not rely on the pan detector.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts 
become hot during use. Care should be taken to avoid 
touching heating elements. Children less than 8 years of 
age shall be kept away unless continuously supervised.

The food must not be left in or on the product for 
more than one hour before or after cooking. 
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: the appliance is not intended to be 
operated by means of an external switching device, 
such as a timer, or separate remote controlled system.

This appliance is intended to be used in household 
and similar applications such as: sta� kitchen areas in 
shops, o�ces and other working environments; farm 
houses; by clients in hotels, motels, bed & breakfast 
and other residential environments.

No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
This appliance is not for professional use. Do not 

use the appliance outdoors.

WARNING: Induction hob may generate the acoustic 
sound when something is left on the control panel. 
Switch o� the cooktop through the ON/OFF button.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed by 
two or more persons - risk of injury. Use protective 
gloves to unpack and install - risk of cuts.

Installation, including water supply (if any), electrical 
connections and repairs must be carried out by a qualified 
technician. Do not repair or replace any part of the 
appliance unless specifically stated in the user manual. 
Keep children away from the installation site. After 
unpacking the appliance, make sure that it has not been 
damaged during transport. In the event of problems, 
contact the dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. 
Once installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam parts 
etc.) must be stored out of reach of children - risk of 
suffocation. The appliance must be disconnected from 
the power supply before any installation operation - risk of 
electric shock. During installation, make sure the appliance 
does not damage the power cable - risk of fire or electric 
shock. Only activate the appliance when the installation 
has been completed.

Carry out all cabinet cutting operations before �tting 
the appliance and remove all wood chips and sawdust.

If the appliance is not installed above an oven, a 
separator panel (not included) must be installed in the 
compartment under the appliance.
ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from 
the power supply by unplugging it if plug is accessible, or 
by a multi-pole switch installed upstream of the socket in 
accordance with the wiring rules and the appliance must 
be earthed in conformity with national electrical safety 
standards.

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets or 
adapters. The electrical components must not be 
accessible to the user after installation. Do not use the 
appliance when you are wet or barefoot. Do not operate 
this appliance if it has a damaged power cable or plug, if 
it is not working properly, or if it has been damaged or 
dropped.

Installation using a power cable plug is not allowed 
unless the product is already equipped with the one 
provided by the Manufacturer.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
with an identical one by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly quali�ed persons in order to avoid a 
hazard - risk of electric shock.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched o� 
and disconnected from the power supply before 
performing any maintenance operation; never use 
steam cleaning equipment - risk of electric shock.

Do not use abrasive or corrosive products, chlorine-
based cleaners or pan scourers.



DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the recycle 
symbol .
The various parts of the packaging must therefore be disposed of responsibly 
and in full compliance with local authority regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials. Dispose of 
it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. For further information on 
the treatment, recovery and recycling of household electrical appliances, contact 
your local authority, the collection service for household waste or the store 
where you purchased the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance 
with European Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE) and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations 2013 
(as amended). 
By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent negative 
consequences for the environment and human health.

The symbol  on the product or on the accompanying documentation 
indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste but must be taken 
to an appropriate collection center for the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment. 

ENERGY SAVING TIPS
Make the most of your hot plate’s residual heat by switching it o� a few 
minutes before you �nish cooking.
The base of your pot or pan should cover the hot plate completely; a container 
that is smaller than the hot plate will cause energy to be wasted. 
Cover your pots and pans with tight-�tting lids while cooking and use as 
little water as possible. Cooking with the lid o� will greatly increase energy 
consumption.
Use only �at-bottomed pots and pans.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
This appliance meets Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation 66/2014 
and The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products and Energy Information 
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 in compliance with the European 
standard EN 60350-2.

NOTE
People with a pacemaker or similar medical device should use care when 
standing near this induction cooktop while it is on. The electromagnetic �eld may 
a�ect the pacemaker or similar device. Consult your doctor, or the manufacturer 
of the pacemaker or similar medical device for additional information about its 
e�ects with electromagnetic �elds of the induction cooktop.

NORME DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTE: DA LEGGERE E OSSERVARE
IT

Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, leggere le seguenti norme di 
sicurezza. Conservarle per eventuali consultazioni successive.
Queste istruzioni e l’apparecchio sono corredati da 
importanti avvertenze di sicurezza, da leggere e osservare 
sempre. Il fabbricante declina qualsiasi responsabilità che 
derivi dalla mancata osservanza delle presenti istruzioni di 
sicurezza, da usi impropri dell’apparecchio o da errate 
impostazioni dei comandi.

AVVERTENZA: Se la super�cie del piano cottura è 
incrinata, non utilizzare l’apparecchio per evitare il 
rischio di folgorazione.

AVVERTENZA: Pericolo di incendio: non appoggiare 
oggetti sulle super�ci di cottura.

ATTENZIONE: Il processo di cottura deve essere 
sorvegliato. I processi di cottura brevi richiedono una 
supervisione continua.

AVVERTENZA: La cottura non sorvegliata su un piano di 
cottura con grasso e olio può essere pericolosa e generare 
incendi. Non tentare MAI di spegnere le fiamme con 
acqua: piuttosto, spegnere l’apparecchio e soffocare le 
fiamme, ad esempio con un coperchio o una coperta 
antincendio.

Non utilizzare il piano di cottura come super�cie di 
lavoro o appoggio. Non avvicinare all’apparecchio 
sto�e o altri materiali in�ammabili �no a che tutti i 
componenti non si siano completamente ra�reddati 
per evitare il rischio di incendi.

Non poggiare oggetti metallici come coltelli, 
forchette, cucchiai e coperchi sulla super�cie del piano 
di cottura perché potrebbero surriscaldarsi.

Tenere i bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni lontani 
dall’apparecchio. Senza la sorveglianza costante di un 
adulto tenere anche l’apparecchio fuori dalla portata 
dei bambini di età compresa tra 3 e 8 anni. I bambini di 
età superiore agli 8 anni, le persone con ridotte capacità 
�siche, sensoriali o mentali e le persone che non 
abbiano esperienza o conoscenza dell’apparecchio 
potranno utilizzarlo solo sotto sorveglianza, o quando 
siano state istruite sull’utilizzo sicuro dell’apparecchio 

e siano consapevoli dei rischi del suo utilizzo. Vietare ai 
bambini di giocare con l’apparecchio. I bambini non 
devono eseguire operazioni di pulizia e manutenzione 
dell’apparecchio senza la sorveglianza di un adulto.

Dopo l’uso, spegnere l’elemento del piano di 
cottura mediante il rispettivo comando e non fare 
a�damento sul rilevatore di tegami.

ATTENZIONE: L’apparecchio e i suoi componenti 
accessibili possono diventare molto caldi durante l’uso. 
Fare attenzione a non toccare gli elementi riscaldanti. 
Tenere lontani i bambini di età inferiore agli 8 anni, a 
meno che non siano costantemente sorvegliati.

L’alimento non deve essere lasciato nel o sul prodotto 
per più di un’ora prima o dopo la cottura.
USO CONSENTITO

ATTENZIONE: l’apparecchio non è destinato ad 
essere messo in funzione mediante un dispositivo di 
commutazione esterno, ad esempio un temporizzatore, 
o attraverso un sistema di comando a distanza separato.

L’apparecchio è destinato all’uso domestico e ad 
applicazioni analoghe, quali: aree di cucina per il 
personale di negozi, u�ci e altri contesti lavorativi; 
agriturismi; camere di hotel, motel, bed & breakfast e 
altri ambienti residenziali.

Non sono consentiti altri usi (ad es., il riscaldamento 
di ambienti).

Questo apparecchio non è destinato ad applicazioni 
professionali. Non utilizzare l’apparecchio all’aperto.

AVVERTENZA: Il piano di cottura a induzione può 
generare un segnale acustico quando viene lasciato 
qualcosa sul pannello di controllo. Spegnere il piano 
cottura tramite il pulsante ON/OFF.
INSTALLAZIONE

Per evitare il rischio di lesioni personali, l’apparecchio 
deve essere movimentato e installato da due o più 
persone. Per le operazioni di disimballaggio e installazione 
utilizzare i guanti protettivi per non procurarsi tagli.

L’installazione, comprendente anche eventuali raccordi 
per l’alimentazione idrica e i collegamenti elettrici, e gli 



BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY JE DŮLEŽITÉ SI POKYNY DŮKLADNĚ PŘEČÍST 
A ŘÍDIT SE JIMI

CS

Před použitím spotřebiče si přečtěte tyto bezpečnostní 
pokyny. Uschovejte si je po ruce pro další použití.
V tomto návodu a na samotném spotřebiči jsou uvedena 
důležitá bezpečnostní upozornění, která je nutné si přečíst 
a řídit se jimi. Výrobce odmítá nést jakoukoli zodpovědnost 
za nedodržení těchto bezpečnostních pokynů, za nevhodné 
používání spotřebiče nebo za nesprávné nastavení ovladačů.

VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Pokud je povrch varné 
desky popraskaný, zařízení nepoužívejte. Riziko elektrického 
šoku!

VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Nebezpečí požáru: 
Neskladujte položky na varném povrchu.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Proces vaření musí probíhat pod 
kontrolou. Krátké vaření musí být neustále monitorováno.

VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Vaření pokrmů s obsahem 
tuku nebo oleje bez dozoru na varné desce může být 
nebezpečné. Riziko požáru! NIKDY se nepokoušejte požár 
uhasit vodou: Namísto toho spotřebič vypněte a plamen 
přikryjte, např. poklicí nebo žáruvzdornou dekou.

interventi di riparazione devono essere eseguiti da 
personale qualificato. Non riparare o sostituire qualsiasi 
parte dell’apparecchio se non specificatamente richiesto 
nel manuale d’uso. Tenere i bambini a distanza dal luogo 
dell’installazione. Dopo aver disimballato l’apparecchio, 
controllare che l’apparecchio non sia stato danneggiato 
durante il trasporto. In caso di problemi, contattare il 
rivenditore o il Servizio Assistenza Clienti. A installazione 
completata, conservare il materiale di imballaggio (parti in 
plastica, polistirolo, ecc.) fuori della portata dei bambini 
per evitare il rischio di soffocamento. Per evitare rischi di 
scosse elettriche, prima di procedere all’installazione 
scollegare l’apparecchio dalla rete elettrica. Durante 
l’installazione, accertarsi che l’apparecchio non possa 
danneggiare il cavo di alimentazione e causare così rischi 
di scosse elettriche. Attivare l’apparecchio solo dopo avere 
completato la procedura di installazione.

Eseguire tutte le operazioni di taglio del mobile 
prima di inserire l’apparecchio, avendo cura di 
rimuovere trucioli o residui di segatura.

Se l’apparecchio non è installato sopra un forno, è 
necessario installare un pannello divisorio (non in 
dotazione) nel vano sottostante.
AVVERTENZE ELETTRICHE

Deve essere possibile scollegare l’apparecchio dalla 
rete elettrica disinserendo la spina, se questa è accessibile, 
o tramite un interruttore multipolare installato a monte 
della presa nel rispetto dei regolamenti elettrici vigenti; 
inoltre, la messa a terra dell’apparecchio deve essere 
conforme alle norme di sicurezza elettrica nazionali.

Non utilizzare cavi di prolunga, prese multiple o 
adattatori. Una volta terminata l’installazione, i componenti 
elettrici non devono più essere accessibili. Non utilizzare 
l’apparecchio quando si è bagnati oppure a piedi nudi. 
Non accendere l’apparecchio se il cavo di alimentazione o 
la spina sono danneggiati, se si osservano anomalie di 
funzionamento o se l’apparecchio è caduto o è stato 
danneggiato.

L’installazione tramite spina del cavo di 
alimentazione non è consentita a meno che il prodotto 
non sia già dotato di quella fornita dal Produttore.

Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, deve essere 
sostituito con uno dello stesso tipo dal produttore, da un 

centro di assistenza autorizzato o da un tecnico qualificato 
per evitare situazioni di pericolo o rischi di scosse elettriche.
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

AVVERTENZA: Per evitare rischi di folgorazione, prima 
di qualsiasi intervento di manutenzione accertarsi che 
l’apparecchio sia spento e scollegato dall’alimentazione 
elettrica; inoltre, non usare in nessun caso pulitrici a getto 
di vapore.

Non utilizzare prodotti abrasivi o corrosivi, prodotti 
a base di cloro o pagliette.
SMALTIMENTO DEL MATERIALE DI IMBALLAGGIO
Il materiale di imballaggio è riciclabile al 100% ed è contrassegnato dal simbolo 
del riciclaggio .
Le varie parti dell’imballaggio devono pertanto essere smaltite responsabilmente 
e in stretta osservanza delle norme stabilite dalle autorità locali.

SMALTIMENTO DEGLI ELETTRODOMESTICI
Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato con materiale riciclabile o riutilizzabile. Smaltire 
il prodotto rispettando le normative locali in materia. Per ulteriori informazioni sul 
trattamento, il recupero e il riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici, contattare l’ufficio 
locale competente, il servizio di raccolta dei rifiuti domestici o il negozio presso 
il quale il prodotto è stato acquistato. Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato in 
conformità alla direttiva europea 2012/19/UE, Rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche 
ed elettroniche (RAEE) e alle norme sui rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche 2013 (e successive modifiche).
Assicurandosi che questo prodotto sia smaltito in modo corretto, l’utente 
contribuisce a prevenire le conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e la salute.

Il simbolo  sul prodotto o sulla documentazione di accompagnamento indica 
che questo apparecchio non deve essere smaltito come ri�uto domestico, bensì 
conferito presso un centro di raccolta preposto al ritiro delle apparecchiature 
elettriche ed elettroniche.
CONSIGLI PER IL RISPARMIO ENERGETICO
Per sfruttare al meglio il calore residuo delle piastre, spegnerle alcuni minuti 
prima del termine della cottura.
La base della pentola o del tegame dovrebbe coprire completamente la piastra 
di cottura; un recipiente con la base più piccola del diametro della piastra causerà 
uno spreco di energia. 
Durante la cottura, coprire pentole e tegami con un coperchio che chiuda bene 
il recipiente e usare la minima quantità d’acqua possibile. La cottura senza 
coperchio comporta un consumo di energia notevolmente superiore.
Utilizzare solo pentole e padelle con fondo piatto.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
Questo apparecchio soddisfa i requisiti di Ecodesign del regolamento europeo 
66/2014 e l’Ecodesign per i prodotti connessi all’energia e le informazioni 
sull’energia (emendamento) (Uscita UE) Regolamenti 2019 in conformità con 
la norma europea EN 60350-2.

NOTA 
Le persone con un pacemaker o un dispositivo medico simile devono prestare 
attenzione quando si trovano in prossimità di questo piano di cottura a induzione 
mentre è acceso. Il campo elettromagnetico può in�uenzare il pacemaker o un 
dispositivo simile. Consultare il proprio medico o il produttore del pacemaker o 
un dispositivo medico simile per ulteriori informazioni sui suoi e�etti con i campi 
elettromagnetici del piano di cottura ad induzione.



Varnou desku nepoužívejte jako pracovní plochu 
nebo podstavec. Do blízkosti spotřebiče nepokládejte 
oděvy nebo jiné hořlavé materiály, dokud veškeré 
součásti zcela nevychladnou. Riziko požáru!

Kovové předměty jako nože, vidličky, lžíce a poklice 
nepokládejte na povrch varné desky, protože se 
mohou zahřát na vysokou teplotu.

Velmi malé děti (0–3 roky) by se neměly ke spotřebiči 
přibližovat. Malé děti (3–8 let) by se neměly ke spotřebiči 
přibližovat, pokud nejsou pod dozorem. Děti starší 8 let 
a osoby s fyzickým, smyslovým či duševním postižením 
nebo bez patřičných zkušeností a znalostí mohou tento 
spotřebič používat pouze pod dohledem nebo tehdy, 
pokud obdržely informace o  bezpečném použití 
spotřebiče a pokud rozumějí rizikům, která s používáním 
spotřebiče souvisejí. Nedovolte dětem, aby si se 
spotřebičem hrály. Nedovolte dětem, aby bez dohledu 
prováděly čištění a běžnou údržbu spotřebiče.

Po použití vypněte příslušnou část varné desky 
ovladačem a nespoléhejte na detektor nádoby.

VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Spotřebič a  jeho 
přístupné součásti se při použití zahřívají. Je třeba dbát 
opatrnosti, abyste se nedotkli topných těles. Děti 
mladší 8 let se nesmějí ke spotřebiči přibližovat, pokud 
nejsou pod dohledem dospělé osoby.

Jídlo nesmí zůstat uvnitř výrobku nebo být na 
výrobku položeno déle než jednu hodinu před jeho 
tepelnou úpravou či po jejím dokončení.
POVOLENÉ POUŽITÍ

UPOZORNĚNÍ: Tento spotřebič není určen k řízení 
pomocí externího zařízení, jako je např. časovač, 
nebo samostatného systému dálkového ovládání.

Tento spotřebič je určen k  použití v  domácnosti 
a  podobných zařízeních jako: kuchyňské kouty pro 
zaměstnance v  obchodech, kancelářích a  na jiných 
pracovištích; farmy; klienty hotelů, motelů, penzionů 
a jiných ubytovací zařízení.

Není přípustné používat jej jiným způsobem (např. 
k vytápění místností).

Tento spotřebič není určen pro profesionální použití. 
Nepoužívejte spotřebič venku.

VAROVÁNÍ: Pokud necháte na ovládacím panelu ležet 
nějaký předmět, indukční deska může vydávat zvuk. 
Plotnu vypněte stiskem tlačítka „ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT“.
INSTALACE

K  přemisťování a  instalaci spotřebiče jsou nutné 
minimálně dvě osoby – nebezpečí zranění. Při 
rozbalování a instalaci používejte ochranné rukavice – 
nebezpečí pořezání.

Instalaci, včetně připojení přívodu vody (pokud nějaký 
existuje) a elektřiny, a opravy musí provádět kvalifikovaný 
technik. Neopravujte ani nevyměňujte žádnou část 
spotřebiče, pokud to není výslovně uvedeno v návodu 
k použití. Nedovolte dětem, aby se přibližovaly k místu 
instalace. Po vybalení spotřebiče se přesvědčte, že nebyl 
při dopravě poškozen. V případě problémů se obraťte se 
na svého prodejce nebo na nejbližší servisní středisko. Po 
instalaci musí být obalový materiál (plasty, polystyrenová 

pěna atd.) uložen mimo dosah dětí – nebezpečí udušení. 
Před zahájením instalace je nutné spotřebič odpojit od 
elektrické sítě – nebezpečí úrazu elektrickým proudem. 
Během instalace se ujistěte, že zařízení nepoškozuje 
napájecí kabel – nebezpečí požáru a úrazu elektrickým 
proudem. Zařízení nezapínejte, dokud nebyla řádně 
ukončena instalace.

Je-li nutné skříňku přiříznout, proveďte tyto práce 
ještě před zasunutím spotřebiče na místo a  pečlivě 
odstraňte všechny dřevěné třísky a piliny.

Pokud není spotřebič nainstalován nad troubou, do 
umístění pod spotřebičem je třeba nainstalovat 
i oddělovací panel (není součástí).
DŮLEŽITÁ UPOZORNĚNÍ TÝKAJÍCÍ SE 
ELEKTRICKÉHO ZAPOJENÍ

V  souladu s  národními bezpečnostními normami 
týkajícími se elektrických zařízení musí být možné odpojit 
spotřebič od elektrické sítě vytažením zástrčky, pokud je 
zástrčka přístupná, nebo, v  souladu s  pravidly pro 
zapojování, prostřednictvím vícepólového vypínače 
umístěného před zásuvkou a spotřebič musí být uzemněn.

Nepoužívejte prodlužovací kabely, sdružené 
zásuvky nebo adaptéry. Po provedení montáže nesmí 
být elektrické prvky spotřebiče pro uživatele přístupné. 
Nepoužívejte spotřebič, pokud jste mokří nebo bosí. 
Tento spotřebič nezapínejte, pokud je poškozený 
napájecí síťový kabel či zástrčka, pokud nefunguje 
správně nebo byl poškozen či došlo k jeho pádu.

Instalace pomocí zástrčky napájecího kabelu není 
povolena, pokud produkt již není vybaven tou, kterou 
poskytuje výrobce.

Jestliže je poškozený přívodní kabel, za identický ho 
smí vyměnit pouze výrobce, servisní technik nebo 
osoba s  podobnou příslušnou kvali�kací, jinak by 
mohlo dojít k úrazu – riziko elektrického šoku!
ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA

VÝSTRAŽNÉ UPOZORNĚNÍ: Než zahájíte jakoukoli 
údržbovou operaci, ujistěte se, že je spotřebič vypnutý 
a  odpojený od zdroje napájení; nikdy nepoužívejte 
parní čistič – riziko elektrického šoku!

Nepoužívejte abrazivní ani agresivní produkty, 
čisticí prostředky s obsahem chloru ani drátěnky.
LIKVIDACE OBALOVÉHO MATERIÁLU
Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materiálu a je označen recyklačním znakem 

.
Jednotlivé části obalového materiálu proto zlikvidujte odpovědně podle 
platných místních předpisů.

LIKVIDACE DOMÁCÍCH ELEKTROSPOTŘEBIČŮ
Tento spotřebič byl vyroben z  recyklovatelných nebo opakovaně použitelných 
materiálů. Zlikvidujte jej podle místních předpisů pro likvidaci odpadu. Další 
informace o likvidaci, renovaci a recyklaci elektrických spotřebičů získáte na místním 
úřadě, v podniku pro sběr domácího odpadu nebo v obchodě, kde jste spotřebič 
zakoupili. Tento spotřebič je označen v souladu s evropskou směrnicí 2012/19/
EU o odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních (OEEZ) a nařízeními o 
odpadních elektrických a elektronických zařízeních 2013 (včetně dodatků).
Zajištěním správné likvidace tohoto výrobku pomůžete zabránit negativním 
vlivům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví.

Symbol   na výrobku nebo příslušných dokladech udává, že tento výrobek nesmí 
být likvidován společně s  domácím odpadem, nýbrž je nutné jej odevzdat do 
příslušného sběrného střediska k recyklaci elektrických a elektronických zařízení.

RADY K ÚSPOŘE ELEKTRICKÉ ENERGIE
Vytěžte maximum i ze zbytkového tepla, a to tak, že ploténku vypnete několik 
minut před dokončením vaření.



Pred použitím spotrebiča si starostlivo prečítajte tieto 
bezpečnostné pokyny. Odložte si ich, aby boli k dispozícii 
pre budúce použitie.
V týchto pokynoch a na samotnom spotrebiči sú uvedené 
dôležité upozornenia týkajúce sa bezpečnosti, ktoré treba 
vždy dodržiavať. Výrobca odmieta zodpovednosť 
v prípade nedodržania týchto bezpečnostných pokynov, 
nenáležitého používania spotrebiča alebo nesprávneho 
nastavenia ovládania.

POZOR! Ak je varný panel puknutý, spotrebič 
nepoužívajte - nebezpečenstvo zásahu elektrickým 
prúdom.

POZOR! Nebezpečenstvo požiaru: neskladujte 
predmety na varných povrchoch.

UPOZORNENIE: Pri varení musí byť spotrebič pod 
dohľadom. Pri krátkodobom varení musí byť spotrebič 
pod nepretržitým dohľadom.

POZOR! Varenie na tuku alebo oleji bez dozoru môže 
predstavovať nebezpečenstvo a môže mať za následok 
vznik požiaru. NIKDY sa nepokúšajte uhasiť oheň vodou! 
Namiesto toho spotrebič vypnite a  potom plameň 
zakryte, napríklad pokrievkou alebo požiarnym rúškom.

Nepoužívajte varnú dosku ako pracovnú alebo 
odkladaciu plochu. Oblečenie a  iné horľavé materiály 
uchovávajte mimo spotrebiča, kým všetky komponenty 
úplne nevychladnú – hrozí nebezpečenstvo vzniku požiaru.

Neklaďte kovové predmety ako nože, vidličky, lyžičky 
a pokrievky na povrch varnej dosky, pretože by sa mohli 
zahriať na vysokú teplotu.

Veľmi malé deti (0 – 3 roky) by sa nemali zdržiavať v okolí 
spotrebiča. Malé deti (3 – 8 roky) by sa nemali zdržiavať 
v okolí spotrebiča, pokiaľ nie sú pod stálym dohľadom. Deti 
od 8 rokov a osoby so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými 
a  mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo s  nedostatkom 
skúseností a znalostí môžu používať tento spotrebič len 
v  prípade, ak sú pod dozorom alebo dostali pokyny 
týkajúce sa používania spotrebiča bezpečným spôsobom 
a chápu hroziace nebezpečenstvá. Deti sa so spotrebičom 
nesmú hrať. Čistenie a  používateľskú údržbu nesmú 
vykonávať deti bez dozoru.

Po použití vypnite varný panel ovládačom a 
nespoliehajte sa na detektor prítomnosti riadu.

POZOR! Spotrebič a  jeho prístupné časti sa počas 
používania zahrievajú. Dávajte pozor, aby ste sa nedotkli 
ohrevných článkov. Nedovoľte, aby sa deti mladšie ako 
8 rokov priblížili k  rúre, pokiaľ nie sú nepretržite pod 
dozorom.

BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY DÔLEŽITÉ! PREČÍTAJTE SI A DODRŽIAVAJTE
SK

Pred alebo po varením sa potraviny nesmú ponechať 
vo výrobku alebo na ňom dlhšie ako jednu hodinu.
POVOLENÉ POUŽÍVANIE

UPOZORNENIE: spotrebič nie je určený na ovládanie 
externým vypínačom, ako je časovač alebo samostatný 
systém diaľkového ovládania.

Tento spotrebič je určený na použitie v  domácnosti 
alebo na podobné účely ako napr.: v oblastiach kuchyniek 
pre personál v dielňach, kanceláriách a iných pracovných 
prostrediach; na farmách; pre hostí v hoteloch, moteloch 
alebo iných ubytovacích zariadeniach. 

Nie je povolené používať ho na iné účely (napr. 
vykurovanie miestností).

Tento spotrebič nie je určený na profesionálne 
používanie. Spotrebič nepoužívajte vonku.

UPOZORNENIE: Indukčná varná doska môže vydávať 
zvukový signál, keď nejaký predmet zostane na ovládacom 
paneli. Varnú dosku vypnite pomocou tlačidla ON/OFF 
(ZAP./VYP.).
INŠTALÁCIA

So spotrebičom musia manipulovať a inštalovať ho 
minimálne dve osoby – riziko zranenia. Pri vybaľovaní 
a  inštalovaní používajte ochranné rukavice – riziko 
porezania.

Inštaláciu, vrátane prívodu vody (ak je) a  elektrického 
zapojenia a  taktiež opravy musí vykonávať kvalifikovaný 
technik. Nikdy neopravujte ani nevymieňajte žiadnu časť 
spotrebiča, ak to nie je výslovne uvedené v  návode na 
používanie. Nepúšťajte deti k miestu inštalácie. Po vybalení 
spotrebiča sa uistite, že sa počas prepravy nepoškodil. 
V  prípade problémov sa obráťte na predajcu alebo 
popredajný servis. Po inštalácii uložte odpad z  balenia 
(plastové a polystyrénové časti a pod.) mimo dosahu detí - 
nebezpečenstvo udusenia. Pred vykonávaním inštalačných 
prác musíte spotrebič odpojiť od elektrického napájania 
-nebezpečenstvo zásahu elektrickým prúdom. Počas 
inštalácie dávajte pozor, aby ste spotrebičom nepoškodili 
napájací kábel - nebezpečenstvo požiaru alebo zásahu 
elektrickým prúdom. Spotrebič zapnite až po úplnom 
dokončení inštalácie.

Pred vsadením spotrebiča do skrinky urobte všetky 
potrebné výrezy a z otvoru odstráňte odrezky a piliny.

Ak spotrebič nie je inštalovaný nad rúrou, je potrebné 
do priehradky pod spotrebičom nainštalovať oddeľovací 
panel (nie je priložený).

Dno hrnce či pánve by mělo zakrývat celou plochu ploténky; při použití 
nádoby, jejíž dno je menší než ploténka, dochází k plýtvání energií. 
Během vaření přikrývejte hrnce a pánve dobře těsnicí pokličkou a používejte 
co nejméně vody. Vařením bez pokličky se citelně zvýší spotřeba energie.
Používejte pouze hrnce a pánve s plochým dnem.

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ
Tento spotřebič splňuje požadavky na ekodesign evropského nařízení 66/2014 
a nařízení o ekodesignu výrobků spojených se spotřebou energie a informacích 
o energii (dodatek) (EU Exit) 2019 v souladu s evropskou normou EN 60350-2.

POZNÁMKA 
Lidé s kardiostimulátorem nebo podobným lékařským přístrojem by měli být 
opatrní, pokud stojí v blízkosti zapnuté indukční varné desky. Elektromagnetické 
pole může kardiostimulátor nebo jemu podobné přístroje poškodit. Obraťte se 
na svého lékaře nebo výrobce kardiostimulátoru či jiného takového lékařského 
přístroje pro další informace o působení elektromagnetického pole indukční 
varné desky na tyto přístroje. 



VAROVANIA PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÉHO 
SPOTREBIČA

Spotrebič sa musí dať odpojiť od napájania buď 
vytiahnutím zástrčky, pokiaľ je ľahko dostupná, alebo 
prostredníctvom prístupného viacpólového prepínača 
nainštalovaného pred zásuvkou a  spotrebič musí byť 
uzemnený v  súlade s  národnými bezpečnostnými 
normami pre elektrotechniku.

Nepoužívajte predlžovacie káble, rozdvojky ani 
adaptéry. Po inštalácii spotrebiča nesmú byť jeho elektrické 
časti prístupné používateľom. Nepoužívajte spotrebič, ak 
ste mokrí alebo bosí. Spotrebič nepoužívajte, ak má 
poškodený napájací kábel alebo zástrčku, ak nefunguje 
správne, či ak bol poškodený alebo spadol.

Inštalácia použitím zástrčky napájacieho kábla nie je 
povolená, pokiaľ výrobok nemá už takúto výbavu 
dodanú výrobcom.

Ak je poškodený napájací elektrický kábel, musí ho 
vymeniť výrobca, jeho autorizovaný servis alebo 
podobne kvali�kovaná osoba, aby sa predišlo 
nebezpečenstvu zásahu elektrickým prúdom.
ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA

POZOR! Pred vykonávaním údržby dbajte, aby bol 
spotrebič vypnutý alebo odpojený od elektrického 
napájania; nikdy nepoužívajte zariadenie na čistenie 
parou – nebezpečenstvo zásahu elektrickým prúdom.

Nepoužívajte abrazívne alebo korozívne prostriedky, 
čističe s obsahom chlóru alebo drôtenky na panvice.
LIKVIDÁCIA OBALOVÉHO MATERIÁLU
Obalové materiály sa môžu na 100  % recyklovať a  sú označené symbolom 
recyklácie .

Rôzne časti obalu likvidujte zodpovedne, v úplnom súlade s platnými predpismi 
miestnych orgánov, ktorými sa riadi likvidácia odpadov.

LIKVIDÁCIA DOMÁCICH SPOTREBIČOV
Tento spotrebič je vyrobený z recyklovateľných a znovu použiteľných materiálov. 
Zlikvidujte ho v súlade s miestnymi predpismi o likvidácii odpadov. Podrobnejšie 
informácie o zaobchádzaní, obnove a recyklácii domácich spotrebičov dostanete 
na príslušnom miestnom úrade, v zberných strediskách alebo v obchode, kde ste 
spotrebič kúpili. Tento spotrebič je označený v súlade so smernicou Európskeho 
parlamentu a Rady 2012/19/EÚ o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení 
(OEEZ) a s predpismi o odpade z elektrických a elektronických zariadení z r. 2013 (v 
platnom znení).
Zabezpečením správnej likvidácie výrobku pomôžete predchádzať potenciálnym 
negatívnym dopadom na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie.

Symbol   na spotrebiči alebo na sprievodných dokumentoch znamená, že 
s  týmto výrobkom sa nesmie zaobchádzať ako s  domácim odpadom, ale je 
potrebné odovzdať ho v zbernom dvore pre elektrické a elektronické zariadenia.

RADY NA ÚSPORU ELEKTRICKEJ ENERGIE
Horúcu platňu vypnite zopár minút pred dokončením varenia, čím maximálne 
využijete zvyškové teplo.
Dno hrnca alebo panvice by malo horúcu platňu celkom zakrývať; pri používaní 
nádoby menšej, než je horúca platňa, sa plytvá energiou. 
Hrnce a panvice prikrývajte priliehajúcimi pokrievkami a používajte čo najmenej 
vody. Varenie bez pokrievky značne zvýši spotrebu energie.
Používajte iba panvice a hrnce s rovným dnom.

VYHLÁSENIE O ZHODE
Tento spotrebič spĺňa požiadavky nariadenia Komisie (EÚ) 66/2014 na ekodizajn 
a predpisy z roku 2019 o ekodizajne energeticky významných výrobkov a 
energetických informáciách (dodatok) (výstup z EÚ) v súlade s európskou 
normou EN 60350-2.

POZNÁMKA
Ľudia s kardiostimulátorom alebo podobnou zdravotnou pomôckou by mali 
byť opatrní, keď stoja blízko tejto indukčnej varnej dosky, keď je zapnutá. 
Elektromagnetické pole môže ovplyvniť kardiostimulátor alebo podobnú 
pomôcku. Poraďte sa s lekárom alebo výrobcom kardiostimulátora alebo 
podobnej zdravotnej pomôcky, ktorí vám poskytnú ďalšie informácie o tom, ako 
ho ovplyvňuje elektromagnetické pole indukčnej varnej dosky. 

SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER, DER SKAL 
LÆSES OG OVERHOLDES

DA

Læs disse sikkerhedsanvisninger før apparatet tages i 
brug. Opbevar dem i nærheden til senere reference.
Disse anvisninger og selve apparatet er forsynet med 
vigtige oplysninger om sikkerhed, der altid skal overholdes. 
Fabrikanten frasiger sig ethvert ansvar for manglende 
overholdelse af disse sikkerhedsregler, for uhensigtsmæssig 
brug af apparatet eller forkerte indstillinger.

ADVARSEL: Hvis kogesektionens over�ade er revnet 
må apparatet ikke bruges - risiko for elektriske stød.

ADVARSEL: Risiko for brand: Opbevar ikke genstande 
på kogesektionerne.

GIV AGT: Tilberedningsprocessen skal overvåges. 
En kort tilberedningsproces skal overvåges konstant.

ADVARSEL: Hold øje med kogesektionen, når der 
tilberedes med olie og andre fedtsto�er - brandfare. 
Forsøg ALDRIG at slukke en brand med vand: Sluk i 
stedet for apparatet og kvæl herefter �ammen, for 
eksempel med et låg eller et brandtæppe.

Kogesektionen må ikke anvendes som arbejdsbord 
eller understøtning. Hold klude eller andre brændbare 
materialer væk fra apparatet, indtil alle apparatets dele 
er fuldstændig afkølede - brandfare.

Der må ikke anbringes genstande af metal, som f.
eks. knive, ga�er, skeer og låg, på kogesektionens 
over�ade. De kan blive meget varme.

Meget små børn (0-3 år) skal holdes på afstand af 
apparatet. Små børn (3-8 år) skal holdes på afstand af 
apparatet med mindre de er under konstant opsyn. 
Apparatet kan bruges af børn på 8 år og derover, og 
personer med nedsatte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale 
evner eller med manglende erfaring og viden, hvis disse er 
under opsyn eller er oplært i brugen af apparatet på en 
sikker måde og, hvis de forstår de involverede farer. Børn 
må ikke lege med apparatet. Rengøring og vedligeholdelse 
må ikke udføres af børn, medmindre de er under opsyn.

Efter endt tilberedning skal der slukkes for kogesektionen 
ved hjælp af den tilhørende betjeningsknap. Stol ikke på 
grydedetektoren.

ADVARSEL: Apparatet og de tilgængelige dele kan blive 
varme, når apparatet er i brug. Der bør udvises forsigtighed, 
for at undgå at røre apparatets opvarmede dele. Børn 
under 8 år skal holdes væk fra ovnen, medmindre de er 
under konstant opsyn.

Retten må ikke efterlades i eller på produktet i over en 
time, før eller efter tilberedningen.



TILLADT BRUG
GIV AGT: Apparatet er ikke beregnet til at blive 

startet ved hjælp af et eksternt tændingssystem, som 
f.eks. en timer, eller af et separat �ernbetjent system.

Dette produkt er beregnet til husholdningsbrug 
samt til brug: I køkkenet på arbejdspladser, kontorer 
og/eller forretninger; På landbrugsejendomme; Af 
kunder på hoteller, moteller, bed & breakfast og andre 
beboelsesomgivelser. 

Enhver anden brug er forbudt (f.eks. opvarmning af 
rum).

Dette apparat er ikke beregnet til erhvervsbrug. 
Brug ikke ovnen udendørs.

ADVARSEL: Induktions-kogesektionen kan udsende et 
akustisk signal, hvis noget efterlades på betjeningspanelet. 
Sluk for kogepladen ved at trykke på knappen TÆND/SLUK.
INSTALLATION

Flytning og opstilling af apparatet skal foretages af to eller 
flere personer - risiko for skader. Brug beskyttelseshandsker 
under udpakning og installation - snitfare.

Installation, inklusive vandforsyning (om forudset), 
elektriske tilslutninger, og reparation skal udføres af en 
kvalificeret tekniker. Reparér eller udskift ingen af apparatets 
dele, medmindre dette specifikt er anført i brugsvejledningen. 
Hold børn væk fra installationsområdet. Kontrollér, at 
apparatet ikke er blevet beskadiget under transporten. 
Kontakt forhandleren eller Serviceafdelingen, hvis der er 
problemer. Efter installation skal emballagen (plastik-, 
flamingodele etc.) opbevares udenfor børns rækkevidde - 
kvælningsrisiko. Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten før, der 
udføres enhver form for installationsindgreb - risiko for 
elektrisk stød. Kontrollér at apparatet ikke beskadiger el-
kablet under installationen - brandfare eller risiko for elektrisk 
stød. Aktiver kun apparatet, når installationen er fuldendt.

Skær køkkenelementet til, så det passer, før 
apparatet installeres i skabet, og �ern omhyggeligt 
eventuel savsmuld og træspåner.

Hvis apparatet ikke installeres over en ovn, skal der 
installeret et skillepanel (medfølger ikke) i rummet 
under apparatet.
ELEKTRISKE ADVARSLER

Strømforsyningen skal kunne afbrydes enten ved at 
tage stikket ud eller ved hjælp af en multi-polet afbryder, 
der er anbragt før stikkontakten i henhold til el-reglerne, og 
apparatet skal jordforbindes i overensstemmelse med 
nationale sikkerhedsstandarder for elektrisk materiel.

Der må ikke anvendes forlængerledninger eller 
multistikdåser. Efter endt installation må der ikke være 

direkte adgang til de elektriske dele. Rør aldrig ved 
apparatet, hvis du er våd eller har bare fødder. Anvend 
ikke dette apparat, hvis strømkablet eller stikket er 
beskadiget, hvis apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt, eller 
hvis det er beskadiget, eller har været tabt på gulvet.

Installation ved hjælp af et strømkabelstik er ikke 
tilladt, medmindre produktet allerede er udstyret med 
det, der leveres af producenten.

Eventuel udskiftning af el-kablet skal foretages af en 
autoriseret tekniker eller af en tilsvarende kvali�ceret 
person, for at undgå fare for personskade - risiko for 
elektrisk stød.
RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

ADVARSEL: Kontrollér at apparatet er slukket og at 
stikket er trukket ud af stikkontakten, før der udføres 
nogen form for vedligeholdelsesindgreb; Anvend 
aldrig damprensere - risiko for elektrisk stød.

Brug ikke slibende, ætsende eller klorholdige produkter 
eller grydesvampe.
BORTSKAFFELSE AF EMBALLAGEN
Emballagen kan genbruges 100 % og er mærket med genbrugssymbolet .
Emballagens forskellige dele bør derfor ikke efterlades i miljøet, men skal 
bortska�es i overensstemmelse med lokale regler.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF 
HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARATER
Apparatet er fremstillet af materialer, der kan genbruges. Det skal skrottes i 
henhold til gældende lokale miljøregler for bortska�else af a�ald. Kontakt de 
lokale myndigheder, renovationsselskabet eller den forretning, hvor apparatet 
er købt, for at indhente yderligere oplysninger om behandling, genvinding 
og genbrug af elektriske husholdningsapparater. Dette apparat er mærket i 
overensstemmelse med EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU, a�ald af elektrisk og elektronisk 
udstyr (WEEE) og med forskrifterne for a�ald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr 
2013 (som ændret).
Ved at sikre, at dette produkt bliver skrottet korrekt, hjælper man med til at 
forhindre negative konsekvenser for miljøet og folkesundheden.

Symbolet  på produktet eller den ledsagende dokumentation angiver, at dette 
produkt ikke må bortska�es som husholdningsa�ald, men at det skal a�everes 
på nærmeste opsamlingscenter for genbrug af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

RÅD OM ENERGIBESPARELSE
Få mere ud af dine varme kogepladers restvarme, ved at slukke dem et par 
minutter før tilberedningen er færdig.
Bunden på din gryde eller pande bør dække hele kogepladen; kogegrej, som 
er mindre end kogepladen, vil medføre spild af energi. 
Dæk dine gryder og pander til med tætsluttende låg under tilberedningen, og 
brug så lidt vand som muligt. Tilberedning uden låg forøger energiforbruget i 
betragteligt omfang.
Brug kun kogegrej med �ad bund.

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
Dette apparat opfylder kravene til miljøvenligt design i den europæiske 
forordning 66/2014 og 2019 Forordninger om miljøvenligt design af 
energirelaterede produkter (Ændring) (Udtræden af EU), i overensstemmelse 
med den Europæiske standard EN 60350-2.

BEMÆRK
Bærere af en pacemaker eller lignende medicinsk udstyr bør være forsigtige i 
nærheden af denne induktionskogeplade, når den er tændt. Det elektromagnetiske 
felt kan påvirke pacemakere eller lignende udstyr. Kontakt din læge eller fabrikanten 
af pacemakeren eller andet medicinsk udstyr, for at indhente yderligere oplysninger 
om induktionskogepladens elektromagnetiske felters påvirkning af udstyret. 

Les disse sikkerhetsinstruksene før du tar i bruk apparatet. 
Oppbevar de i nærheten for fremtidig referanse.
Disse anvisningene og selve husholdningsapparatet er 
utstyrt med viktige meldinger om sikkerhet. Disse må alltid 
leses og følges. Produsenten fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar 

for unnlatelse av å følge disse sikkerhetsinstruksjonene, for 
uegnet bruk av apparatet eller feil innstilling av kontroller.

ADVARSEL: Dersom komfyrtoppens over�ate er 
sprukket, må du ikke bruke apparatet brukes - fare for 
elektrisk støt.

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER VIKTIG Å LESE OG RESPEKTERE
NO



ADVARSEL: Brannfare: oppbevar ikke gjenstander 
på kokeover�atene.

FORSIKTIG: Vær alltid tilstede ved matlagingen. Ved 
rask tilberedning må en alltid være tilstede.

ADVARSEL: Steking uten tilsyn på komfyrtoppen 
kan være farlig - fare for brann. Du må ALDRI forsøke å 
slukke ilden med vann: i stedet må du slå av apparatet 
og dekke over �ammene f.eks. med et lokk eller et 
brannteppe.

Ikke bruk platetoppen som arbeidsbenk eller støtte. 
Hold klær eller andre brennbare materialer borte fra 
apparatet, inntil alle komponenter er fullstendig 
avkjølt - fare for brann.

Metallgjenstander som f.eks. kniver, ga�er, skjeer 
og lokk må ikke plasseres på platetoppen da de kan bli 
svært varme.

Svært små barn (0-3 år) må holdes unna apparatet. 
Små barn (3-8 år) må holdes unna apparatet med 
mindre de holdes under kontinuerlig oppsyn. Barn fra 
8 år og oppover og personer med nedsatt sanseevne 
eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne, eller manglende 
erfaring og kunnskap kan kun bruke dette apparatet 
under tilsyn eller hvis de har fått opplæring i trygg 
bruk av apparatet og forstår farene det innebærer. 
Barn må ikke leke med apparatet. Barn må ikke foreta 
rengjørings- eller vedlikeholdsoppgaver uten å være 
under tilsyn.

Etter bruk må du slå av komfyrtoppen med bryteren 
og ikke stol på grytedetektoren.

ADVARSEL: Apparatet og dets tilgjengelige deler kan 
bli varme ved bruk. Vær forsiktig så ingen tar på 
varmeelementene. Barn under 8 år må holdes unna hvis 
de ikke er under kontinuerlig oppsyn.

Maten må ikke stå i eller på produktet i mer enn én 
time før eller etter tilberedning.
TILLATT BRUK

FORSIKTIG: Apparatet er ikke ment til å betjenes 
ved hjelp av en ekstern bryter, som et tidsur eller et 
separat �ernkontrollsystem.

Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk i husholdninger 
og på lignende steder som for eksempel: selvbetjente 
kjøkken for butikkansatte, på kontorer eller på andre 
arbeidsplasser; gårder; av kunder på hotell, motell, 
bed & breakfast og andre overnattingssteder. 

Ingen annen bruk er tillatt (f.eks. oppvarming av 
rom).

Dette apparatet er ikke for profesjonell bruk. Ikke 
bruk apparatet utendørs.

ADVARSEL: Induksjonstoppen kan skape en akustisk 
lyd når noe blir stående igjen på kontrollpanelet. Slå av 
koketoppen ved å bruke PÅ/AV-knappen.
MONTERING

Flytting og montering av produktet må utføres av 
to eller �ere personer - fare for skade. Bruk beskyttende 
hansker for å pakke ut og installere - fare for kutt.

Installasjon, inkludert tilkopling av vann (hvis dette er 
aktuelt), elektrisk tilkopling og reparasjoner må utføres av 
kvalifiserte teknikere. Forsøk aldri å reparere eller skifte ut 

noen av delene til apparatet dersom det ikke uttrykkelig 
oppfordres til dette i bruksanvisningen. Hold barn unna 
installasjonsområdet. Pakk ut apparatet og forsikre deg 
om at det ikke er blitt skadet under transporten. Dersom 
du oppdager problemer, må du kontakte forhandleren 
eller nærmeste serviceavdeling. Når apparatet er installert 
må emballasje (plast, deler i isopor osv.) oppbevares 
utenfor barnas rekkevidde - fare for kvelning. Apparatet 
må alltid frakobles strømnettet før installasjonen - fare for 
elektrisk støt. Under monteringen må du påse at 
strømledningen ikke kommer i klem og blir skadet - fare for 
brann eller elektrisk støt. Bare aktivere apparatene når 
installasjonen er fullført.

Utfør alt utskjæringsarbeid før du plasserer apparatet 
i innbyggingsmøbelet, og �ern tre�iser og sagmugg.

Dersom apparatet ikke er installert over en ovn, må 
et eget panel (følger ikke med) installeres i rommet 
under apparatet.
ELEKTRISKE ADVARSLER

Det må være mulig å koble apparatet fra 
strømforsyningen ved å trekke ut støpslet dersom støpselet 
er tilgjengelig, eller ved hjelp av en flerpolet bryter montert 
over stikkontakten i henhold til regler for montering av 
ledninger og apparatet må jordes i samsvar med de 
nasjonale sikkerhetsforskriftene.

Ikke bruk skjøteledninger, multi-stikkontakter eller 
adaptere. De elektriske komponentene må ikke være 
tilgjengelige etter installasjonen. Bruk ikke apparatet 
når du er våt eller barfotet. Bruk ikke dette apparatet 
dersom strømledningen eller støpselet er skadet, hvis 
det ikke fungerer som det skal, eller dersom det er 
skadet eller har falt ned.

Installasjon med en kabelplugg er ikke tillatt med 
mindre produktet allerede er utstyrt med den som er 
levert av produsenten.

Hvis strømledningen er skadet, må den erstattes 
med en ny av produsenten, serviceavdelingen eller 
tilsvarende kvali�serte personer for å unngå farlige 
situasjoner - fare for elektrisk støt.
RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

ADVARSEL: Påse at apparatet er slått av og koplet 
fra strømforsyningen for du utfører vedlikehold; Bruk 
aldri damprengjøringsutstyr - fare for elektrisk støt.

Ikke bruk slipende eller etsende produkt, 
klorholdige midler eller stålull.
AVHENDING AV EMBALLASJEMATERIAL
Emballasjematerialet er 100 % gjenvinnbart og er merket med gjenvinningssymbolet .
De forskjellige delene av emballasjematerialet må avhendes ifølge gjeldende lokale 
miljøforskrifter.

AVHENDING AV HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARAT
Apparatet er fremstilt av materialer som kan resirkuleres eller brukes om igjen. 
Apparatet må avfallsbehandles i samsvar med lokale bestemmelser angående 
avfallsbehandling. For mer utfyllende informasjon om behandling, gjenvinning og 
resirkulering av elektriske husholdningsapparater, kan du kontakte de kompetente 
lokale styresmaktene, det lokale renholdsverket eller butikken der du kjøpte 
husholdningsapparatet. Dette apparatet er merket i samsvar med det europeiske 
direktivet 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) og med 
reglene som gjelder for Avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr av 2013 (og senere 
endringer).
Ved å sørge for at dette produktet kasseres forskriftsmessig, bidrar du til å 
forhindre de negative miljø- og helsekonsekvensene feil avfallshåndtering av 
dette produktet kan forårsake.



Innan du använder apparaten ska du läsa dessa 
säkerhetsanvisningar. Förvara dem till hands för framtida 
bruk.
I dessa instruktioner och på själva apparaten ges viktiga 
säkerhetsföreskrifter som måste iakttas hela tiden. 
Tillverkaren frånsäger sig allt ansvar för underlåtenhet att 
följa dessa säkerhetsinstruktioner, för olämplig användning 
av apparaten eller vid felaktig inställning av kontrollerna.

VARNING: Om spishällens yta är sprucken ska 
apparaten inte användas - risk för elchock.

VARNING: Risk för brand: Förvara inte föremål på 
värmezonerna.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: Tillagningen ska övervakas. Kortvarig 
tillagning ska övervakas hela tiden.

VARNING: Tillagning på spishällen med fett och olja 
utan uppsyn kan vara farlig - risk för brand. Försök 
ALDRIG att släcka brand med vatten: Stäng istället av 
apparaten och täck över lågorna med t.ex. ett lock eller 
en brand�lt.

Använd inte spishällen som arbetsyta eller som 
underlägg. Håll kläder eller andra brännbara material 
borta från apparaten tills alla komponenter har svalnat 
helt - risk för brand.

Metallföremål såsom knivar, ga�ar, skedar och lock 
får inte läggas på hällens yta eftersom de kan bli heta.

Mycket små barn (0-3 år) ska hållas på avstånd från 
apparaten. Små barn (3-8 år) ska hållas på avstånd från 
apparaten förutom om de hålls under ständig tillsyn. 
Barn från 8 års ålder och personer med nedsatt fysisk, 
sensorisk eller mental förmåga, eller bristande erfarenhet 
och kunskap får lov att använda produkten om de hålls 
under uppsikt eller om de har fått instruktioner om hur 
produkten ska användas på ett säkert sätt och förutsatt 
att de förstår vilka faror det innebär. Barn får inte leka 
med apparaten. Rengöring och användarunderhåll får 
inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.

Efter användning, stäng av spishällen med hjälp av 
knappen och lita inte blint på kastrulldetektorn.

VARNING: Denna produkt och dess åtkomliga delar blir 
heta under användning. Var noga med att inte vidröra 
värmeelementen. Barn under 8 års ålder ska hållas på 
avstånd förutom om de hålls under ständig tillsyn.

Livsmedel får inte lämnas kvar i eller på produkten i mer 
än en timme före eller efter tillagningen.

TILLÅTEN ANVÄNDNING
FÖRSIKTIGHET: Apparaten är inte avsedd att drivas 

med hjälp av en extern omkopplingsanordning, 
såsom en timer, eller ett separat �ärrstyrt system.

Den här apparaten är avsedd för hushållsbruk och 
liknande typ av användning, som t.ex: I personalrum i 
butiker, kontor och andra arbetsplatser På 
lantgårdsboende Av kunder på hotell, motell och andra 
inkvarteringsanläggningar.

Ingen annan användning är tillåten (t.ex. för att värma 
rummet).

Denna apparat är inte avsedd för professionellt 
bruk. Använd inte apparaten utomhus.

VARNING: Induktionshällen kan avge ett ljud om 
något lämnas kvar på kontrollpanelen. Stäng av hällen 
med PÅ/AV-knappen.
INSTALLATION

För att hantera och installera apparaten krävs minst 
två personer - risk för skada. Använd skyddshandskar 
vid uppackning och installation - risk för skärskada.

Installation, inklusive vattentillförsel (i förekommande 
fall), elektriska anslutningar och reparationer ska utföras av 
behörig tekniker. Reparera och byt inte ut delar på 
produkten om detta inte direkt anges i bruksanvisningen. 
Håll barn på avstånd från installationsplatsen. När apparaten 
har packats upp, kontrollera att den inte har skadats under 
transporten. Kontakta din återförsäljare eller närmaste 
kundservice om du upptäcker något problem. Efter 
installationen ska förpackningsmaterialet (delar av plast, 
frigolit osv.) förvaras utom räckhåll för barn  - risk för 
kvävning. Apparaten ska kopplas bort från 
strömförsörjningen innan någon installationsåtgärd utförs 
- risk för elchock. Under installation, se till att apparaten inte 
skadar nätkabeln - risk för brand eller elchock. Aktivera 
apparaten endast när installationen har slutförts.

Utför alla skåputskärningar innan apparaten 
monteras och ta bort alla trä�is och sågspån.

Om apparaten inte monteras över en ugn är det 
nödvändigt att placera en skiljepanel (medföljer inte) i 
utrymmet under apparaten.
ELEKTRISKA VARNINGAR

Det måste alltid kunna gå att koppla bort apparaten 
från elnätet, antingen genom att ta ut stickproppen från 
eluttaget, om åtkomligt, eller med hjälp av en �erpolig 

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR VIKTIGT ATT LÄSA OCH FÖLJA
SV

Symbolet  på produktet eller på de vedlagte dokumentene, indikerer at 
det ikke må behandles som vanlig husholdningsavfall, men transporteres 
til en innsamlingsstasjon for resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.

RÅD OM ENERGISPARING
Få mest mulig ut av din kokeplates restvarme ved å slå den av et par minutter 
før du er ferdig med matlagingen.
Bunnen til kjelen eller gryten din bør dekke den varme platen helt; en beholder 
som er mindre enn den varme platen vil føre til energisløsing. 
Dekk dine gryter og kjeler til med tettsittende lokk mens du koker og bruk så 
lite vann som mulig. Koking uten lokk vil øke energiforbruket betraktelig.
Bruk kun panner og kasseroller med �at bunn.

SAMSVARSERKLÆRING
Dette apparatet oppfyller kravene til miljøvennlig design i den europeiske forskriften 
66/2014 og økodesign for energirelaterte produkter og energiinformasjon (endring) 
(EU Exit) Forskrifter 2019, i overensstemmelse med den europeiske standarden 
EN 60350-2.

MERK 
Personer med en pacemaker eller lignende medisinsk utstyr må være forsiktige 
når de står i nærheten av denne induksjonstoppen når den står på. Det 
elektromagnetiske feltet kan påvirke pacemaker eller lignende utstyr. Be din lege 
om råd, eller produsenten av pacemakeren eller lignende medisinsk utstyr for ekstra 
informasjon om virkningene av de elektromagnetiske feltene til induksjonstoppen. 



strömbrytare som installeras före eluttaget enligt 
kabeldragningsbestämmelserna. Dessutom ska 
apparaten jordas i enlighet med nationella elstandarder.

Använd inte förlängningskablar, grenuttag eller 
adaptrar. När installationen är klar ska inte användaren 
kunna få åtkomst till de elektriska komponenterna. Använd 
inte apparaten om du är våt eller barfota. Använd inte 
denna apparat om nätkabeln eller stickkontakten är 
skadad, om den inte fungerar som den ska eller om den 
har skadats eller fallit ned på golvet.

Installation med hjälp av en nätkabelkontakt är inte 
tillåten om produkten inte redan är utrustad med en 
sådan som tillhandahålls av tillverkaren.

Om nätkabeln är skadad ska den bytas ut mot en 
identisk av tillverkaren, tillverkarens servicesagent 
eller liknande kvali�cerad tekniker för att undvika fara 
- risk för elchock.
RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

VARNING: Försäkra dig om att apparaten är 
avstängd och bortkopplad från strömförsörjningen 
innan någon form av underhållsåtgärd påbörjas.
Använd aldrig ångtvätt - risk för elchock.

Använd inte slipande eller frätande produkter, 
klorbaserade rengöringsmedel eller stålull.
BORTSKAFFANDE AV FÖRPACKNINGSMATERIAL
Förpackningsmaterialet kan återvinnas till 100%, vilket framgår av 
återvinningssymbolen .
Förpackningsmaterialets olika delar ska därför bortska�as på ett ansvarsfullt 
sätt och i enlighet med den lokala lagstiftningen om avfallshantering.

KASSERING AV GAMLA HUSHÅLLSAPPARATER
Denna apparat är tillverkad av material som kan återanvändas eller återvinnas. 
Kassera den enligt lokala bestämmelser för avfallshantering. För mer information 
om hantering, återvinning och återanvändning av elektriska hushållsapparater, var 
god kontakta de lokala myndigheterna, ortens sophanteringstjänst eller butiken där 
apparaten inhandlades. Denna apparat är märkt i enlighet med direktiv 2012/19/EU 
om avfall som utgörs av eller innehåller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (Waste 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) och med regleringen för elektrisk och 
elektronisk utrustning 2013 (i dess ändrade betydelse). 
Genom att säkerställa att denna produkt bortska�as på ett korrekt sätt hjälper 
du till att förhindra negativa konsekvenser på miljön och människors hälsa.

Symbolen  på produkten eller i medföljande dokument anger att denna 
produkt inte får kasseras som hushållsavfall, utan ska lämnas in till en miljöstation 
för återvinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

MILJÖRÅD
Utnyttja värmeplattans restvärme genom att stänga av den några minuter innan 
tillagningen är klar.
Kastrullens eller stekpannans botten ska täcka plattan helt.Ett kärl som är mindre 
än värmeplattan kommer att slösa energi. 
Täck över dina kastruller och stekpannor med lock under tillagningen och använd 
så lite vatten som möjligt. Vid tillagning utan lock ökar energiförbrukningen.
Använd endast �atbottnade kastruller och stekpannor.

FÖRSÄKRAN OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
Denna apparat uppfyller kraven för ekodesign enligt Europeiska förordningen 
66/2014 och föreskrifterna för ekodesign för energirelaterade produkter och 
energiinformation (rättelse) (EU Exit) 2019, i enlighet med den Europeiska standarden 
EN 60350-2.

OBS
Personer med pacemaker eller liknande medicinsk utrustning bör vara försiktiga 
när de står nära denna induktionshäll medan den är på. Det elektromagnetiska 
fältet kan påverka pacemaker eller liknande apparater. Rådfråga din läkare eller 
tillverkaren av pacemakern eller liknande medicinsk utrustning för ytterligare 
information om dess e�ekter med induktionshällens elektromagnetiska fält. 

TURVALLISUUSOHJEET TÄRKEÄ LUKEA JA NOUDATTAA
FI

Lue nämä turvallisuusohjeet ennen laitteen käyttöä. 
Säilytä ne lähettyvillä tulevaa tarvetta varten.
Näissä ohjeissa ja itse laitteessa on tärkeitä turvallisuutta 
koskevia varoituksia, joita on noudatettava aina. 
Valmistaja kieltäytyy kaikesta vastuusta, jos näitä 
turvallisuusohjeita ei noudateta tai jos laitetta käytetään 
sopimattomasti tai säätimet asetetaan virheellisesti.

VAROITUS: Jos lieden pinnassa on halkeamia, ei 
laitetta saa käyttää – sähköiskun vaara.

VAROITUS: Tulipalon vaara: älä säilytä esineitä 
keittopintojen päällä.

HUOMIO: Ruoan kypsennystä on valvottava. 
Lyhytaikaista kypsennystä on valvottava jatkuvasti.

VAROITUS: Rasvassa tai öljyssä kypsentäminen 
ilman valvontaa voi olla vaarallista – tulipalon vaara. 
ÄLÄ KOSKAAN yritä sammuttaa tulipaloa vedellä: 
sammuta sen sijaan laite ja peitä liekit sitten esimerkiksi 
kannella tai palopeitteellä.

Älä käytä liettä työ- tai laskutasona. Pidä vaatteet ja 
muut palonarat materiaalit etäällä laitteesta, kunnes 
kaikki osat ovat kokonaan jäähtyneet – tulipalon vaara.

Älä laita keittotasolle metalliesineitä, kuten veitsiä, 
haarukoita, lusikoita ja kansia, sillä ne voivat kuumentua.

Pikkulapset (0–3-vuotiaat) on pidettävä loitolla 
laitteesta. Hieman isommat lapset (3–8-years) on pidettävä 
loitolla laitteesta, ellei heitä valvota jatkuvasti. Laitetta 

voivat käyttää 8-vuotiaat ja sitä vanhemmat lapset sekä 
henkilöt, joiden fyysinen, henkinen tai aistitoimintojen 
suorituskyky on rajoittunut taikka joilla ei ole riittävää 
kokemusta ja tietoja vain, jos heitä valvotaan tai heille on 
annettu turvallista käyttöä koskevat ohjeet ja he 
ymmärtävät mahdolliset vaaratilanteet. Lapset eivät saa 
leikkiä laitteella. Lapset eivät saa suorittaa puhdistus- tai 
huoltotoimenpiteitä ilman valvontaa.

Kytke liesitaso käytön jälkeen pois päältä sen kytkimestä 
äläkä luota yksinomaan keittoastian tunnistimeen.

VAROITUS: Laite ja sen kosketettavissa olevat osat 
tulevat kuumiksi käytön aikana. Varo koskettamasta 
lämmitysvastuksia. Alle 8-vuotiaat lapset on pidettävä 
loitolla, ellei heitä valvota jatkuvasti.

Ruokaa ei saa jättää tuotteen sisälle tai sen päälle yli 
tunniksi ennen kypsentämistä tai sen jälkeen. 
SALLITTU KÄYTTÖ

HUOMIO: Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 
ulkopuolisen kytkimen, kuten esimerkiksi ajastimen, 
tai erillisen kauko-ohjausjärjestelmän kanssa.

Tämä laite on tarkoitettu kotitalouskäyttöön ja vastaaviin 
käyttötarkoituksiin, kuten: henkilöstön keittiötiloihin 
kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa työympäristöissä; 
maatiloille; asiakaskäyttöön hotelleissa, motelleissa, 
aamiaismajoituspaikoissa ja muissa asuinympäristöissä. 



Mikä tahansa muu käyttö on kiellettyä (esimerkiksi 
huoneiden lämmittäminen).

Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu ammattikäyttöön. Älä 
käytä laitetta ulkona.

VAROITUS: Induktioliedestä saattaa kuulua ääntä, 
jos jotain jätetään käyttöpaneelin päälle. Laita 
keittotaso pois päältä VIRTA-painikkeesta.
ASENNUS

Laitteen siirtämisessä ja asennuksessa tarvitaan vähintään 
kaksi henkilöä – loukkaantumisen vaara. Käytä suojakäsineitä 
purkamisen ja asennuksen aikana – leikkaantumisvaara.

Asennus, mukaan lukien vesikytkennät (jos niitä on), 
sähkökytkennät ja korjaukset on annettava pätevän 
asentajan tehtäviksi. Älä korjaa tai vaihda mitään laitteen 
osaa, ellei käyttöohjeessa nimenomaan näin kehoteta. 
Pidä lapset loitolla asennuspaikasta. Purettuasi laitteen 
pakkauksestaan tarkista, ettei se ole vahingoittunut 
kuljetuksen aikana. Jos ilmenee ongelmia, ota yhteys 
jälleenmyyjään tai lähimpään huoltopisteeseen. 
Asennuksen jälkeen pakkausjätteet (muovi, styroksiosat, 
jne.) on säilytettävä lasten ulottumattomissa – 
tukehtumisvaara. Laite on kytkettävä irti sähköverkosta 
ennen mitään asennustoimenpiteitä – sähköiskun vaara. 
Varmista asennuksen aikana, että laite ei vaurioita 
virtajohtoa – tulipalon tai sähköiskun vaara. Kytke laite 
päälle vasta, kun asennus on valmis.

Tee kaikki kalusteen leikkaustyöt ennen laitteen 
sijoittamista ja poista kaikki lastut ja sahanpuru.

Jos laitetta ei asenneta uunin yläpuolelle, on laitteen alla 
olevaan tilaan asennettava välipaneeli (ei kuulu toimitukseen).
SÄHKÖÄ KOSKEVAT VAROITUKSET

Laite on voitava kytkeä irti sähköverkosta irrottamalla 
pistoke pistorasiasta, jos pistorasia on saavutettavissa, tai 
pistorasian edelle asennetusta moninapaisesta kytkimestä, 
minkä lisäksi laite on maadoitettava kansallisten sähköistä 
turvallisuutta koskevien määräysten mukaisesti.

Älä käytä jatkojohtoja, jakorasioita tai adaptereita. 
Kun asennus on tehty, sähköosat eivät saa olla 
käyttäjän ulottuvilla. Älä käytä laitetta kun olet märkä 
tai kun olet paljain jaloin. Älä käytä tätä laitetta, jos 
virtajohto tai pistoke on vahingoittunut, jos laite ei 
toimi kunnolla tai jos se on vaurioitunut tai pudonnut.

Asennusta virtajohdon pistokkeen kanssa ei sallita, ellei 
valmistaja ole varustanut uotetta valmiiksi pistokkeella.

Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, on sen tilalle vaihdettava 
toinen samanlainen; vaaratilanteiden estämiseksi vaihdon 
saa suorittaa valmistaja, sen huoltohenkilö tai vastaava 
pätevä henkilö – sähköiskun vaara.
PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

VAROITUS: Varmista, että laite on sammutettu ja 
sen virtakytkentä on katkaistu ennen kuin ryhdyt 
mihinkään huoltotoimenpiteisiin; älä koskaan käytä 
puhdistamiseen höyrypesuria – sähköiskun vaara.

Älä käytä hankaavia tai syövyttäviä aineita, 
klooripitoisia valkaisuaineita tai hankaussieniä.

PAKKAUSMATERIAALIEN HÄVITTÄMINEN
Pakkaus on valmistettu 100-prosenttisesti kierrätettävästä materiaalista ja siinä 
on kierrätysmerkki .
Pakkauksen osat on hävitettävä asianmukaisella tavalla ja paikallisten 
jätehuoltoviranomaisten määräysten mukaisesti.

KODINKONEIDEN KÄYTÖSTÄPOISTO JA 
HÄVITTÄMINEN
Tämä laite on valmistettu kierrätettävästä tai uusiokäyttöön kelpaavasta materiaalista. 
Hävitä laite paikallisten jätehuoltomääräysten mukaisesti. Lisätietoja sähkökäyttöisten 
kodinkoneiden käsittelystä, materiaalin keräämisestä ja kierrätyksestä saat paikallisilta 
viranomaisilta, jätehuollosta tai liikkeestä, josta laite on ostettu. Tämä laite on 
merkitty EU:n sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromua koskevan direktiivin 2012/19/EU (WEEE) 
sekä sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromusta vuonna 2013 annetun asetuksen mukaisesti 
(sellaisena kuin se on muutettu). 
Varmistamalla, että tuote poistetaan käytöstä asianmukaisesti, voidaan auttaa 
estämään ympäristö- ja terveyshaittoja.

Symboli  tuotteessa tai sen asiakirjoissa tarkoittaa, ettei laitetta saa hävittää 
kotitalousjätteiden mukana. Sen sijaan tuote on toimitettava sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkakomponenttien keräys- ja kierrätyspisteeseen.

ENERGIANSÄÄSTÖNEUVOJA
Hyödynnä lämmityslevyn jälkilämpöä sammuttamalla se muutama minuutti 
ennen kypsennyksen päättymistä.
Kattilan tai pannun pohjan tulisi peittää lämmityslevy kokonaan; lämmityslevyä 
pienemmän astian käyttäminen tuhlaa energiaa. 
Peitä kattilat ja pannut tiiviisti sulkevilla kansilla kypsennyksen ajaksi ja käytä 
mahdollisimman vähän vettä. Ilman kantta tapahtuva kypsennys nostaa 
huomattavasti energian kulutusta.
Käytä vain tasapohjaisia kattiloita ja pannuja.

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
Tämä laite noudattaa EU:n asetuksen 66/2014 ekosuunnitteluvaatimuksia sekä 
energiaan liittyvien tuotteiden ja energiatietojen ekosuunnitteluvaatimuksia 
(muutettu) (EU Exit) koskevia asetuksia vuodelta 2019, eurooppalaisen EN 
60350-2 standardin mukaisesti.

HUOM
Henkilöiden, joilla on sydämentahdistin tai muita vastaavia lääkinnällisiä laitteita, 
on noudatettava erityistä varovaisuutta oleskellessaan tämän induktiolieden 
läheisyydessä sen ollessa käynnissä. Sähkömagneettinen kenttä saattaa 
vaikuttaa sydämentahdistimeen tai vastaaviin laitteisiin. Pyydä lääkäriltäsi tai 
sydämentahdistimen tai kyseisen lääkinnällisen laitteen valmistajalta lisätietoja 
induktiolieden sähkömagneettisten kenttien vaikutuksesta laitteeseen. 
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